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S INCTHE FIELD, ARCHITECT, OWNER AND TENANT TO BE NOTIFIED

OF ANY CONDITIONS AT VARIANCE WITH DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR NOT TO ALLOW DEBRIS TO ACCUMULATE ON SITE
DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION, AND LEAVE AREA
BROOM CLEAN DAILY. REMOVE WASTE BUILDING MATERIAL WEEKLY.

TENANT TO CHOOSE FIXTURES, APPLIANCES, FINISHES

(PAINT, WALL COVERINGS, TILE LAMINATES, ETC.)

CABINETRY, COLORS, AND HARDWARE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY SAMPLES TO TENANT FOR APPROVAL.

ARCHITECT NOT ENGAGED FOR SUPERVISION AND ASSUMES
NO SUCH RESPONSIBILITY

. TENANT AND CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING

APPROPRIATE PERMITS, AND INSURANCE FOR CONSTRUCTION
AND OCCUPANCY

. ALL SURFACES AND CONSTRUCTION NOT IN CONTRACT TO BE

ADEQUATELY BRACED, PROTECTED, PATCHED TO MATCH OR
CLEANED TO SMOOTH, SOLID, SAFE, CONDITION EQUAL TO
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND INDUSTRY STANDARD.

- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SITE AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

CONDITIONS ESPECIALLY UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD.
UTILITY SERVICES

. CONTRACTOR TO BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL

CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, PROCEDURES,
AND FOR COORDINATING ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK.
ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY

. PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR ANCHORAGE AT

ALL SHELVING, CABINETRY, AND TOILET ACCESSORIES.
FIELD VERIFY WITH TENANT.

TAPE AND SAND ALL DRYWALL WALLS AND CEILING AT NEW
CONSTRUCTION AREAS — PAINT ALL AREAS PER ROOM FINISH
SCHEDULE

ALL WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING ALL REQUIRED
PERMITS AND FEES

COORDINATE STORAGE OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT WITH
PROPERTY MANAGER. CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE
FOR MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT STORED ON SITE. TENANT
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR STORED MATERIALS

AND EQUIPMENT

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS — DIMENSIONS GOVERN.

THE WORK INCLUDES THE FURNISHINGS OF ALL LABOR,
MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR AND
REASONABLY INCIDENTAL TO THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK AS
ILLUSTRATED AND DESCRIBED IN THE PLANS AS PREPARED BY
THE ARCHITECT. ALL SUCH WORK IS TO BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL TAKE OUT ALL NECESSARY
INSURANCE TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE TENANT,
ARCHITECT AND AGENTS THEREOF FROM ANY DAMAGES
RESULTING FROM CONTRACTORS EXECUTION OF WORK.

CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL ADEQUATELY PROTECT PERSONS AND
PROPERTY FROM DAMAGE AND DIRT CAUSED BY THEIR
OPERATIONS. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN, REPAIR OR
REPLACE SAID PROPERTY PROMPTLY AT NO COST TO TENANT.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR
A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE BY
THE TENANT.

PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD TRADE
PRACTICE, APPLICABLE MANUFACTURER’'S RECOMMENDATIONS
AND ALL APPLICABLE INDUSTRY STANDARDS INCLUDING
ASTM STANDARDS.

PROVIDE SEALANT AND CAULKING WHERE INDICATED ON PLANS
AND ELSEWHERE AS REQUIRED TO CLOSE JOINTS BETWEEN
DIFFERING MATERIALS OR TO PROVIDE A POSITIVE BARRIER
AGAINST PASSAGE OF MOISTURE AND AIR INFILTRATION.
COLOR OF CAULK TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISH.

INSTALL CERAMIC TILE, WHERE INDICATED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TCA RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE TYPE OF PRODUCT BEING USED.
FLOOR TILE TO BE THIN SET WITH LATEX MODIFIED GROUT.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY
TENANT. LOCATED AS REQUIRED PER THE LOCAL FIRE
BUREAU AND APPLICABLE CODES — FIELD VERIFY.

PROVIDE MINIMUM 10 LB ABC FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS FOLLOWS:
ONE NEAR EACH EXIT, AND THEN AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE
A MAXIMUM OF 75 FEET OF TRAVEL DISTANCE BETWEEN
EXTINGUISHERS.

ALL FIXTURES AND DEVICES LOCATIONS ARE CONCEPTUAL.
EXACT PLACEMENT/CONFIGURATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH
EXISTING STRUCTURE, THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE
ALARM AND SIGNALING SYSTEMS.

SEE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DWGS FOR MECH. & PLB'G REQMT'S
CONSTRUCTION TO BE INSTALLED AS REQ'D TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE
CODE REQUIREMENTS ADAPTED BY THE CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA

SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ELECTRICAL WORK REQMTS. ALL
CONSTRUCTION TO BE INSTALLED AS REQ'D TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE
CODE REQUIREMENTS ADAPTED BY THE CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA

FINAL CLEANUP, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH
THE OWNER TO MAKE CERTAIN THAT ALL HOUSEKEEPING
CLEANUP ITEMS ARE COMPLETE. THIS WOULD INCLUDE WIPING
DOWN, CLEANING GLASS, WASHING, WAXING, VACUUMING, OR
ANY OTHER SERVICES WHICH WOULD BE PERFORMED UNDER
THE CONTRACTOR’S MAINTENANCE CLEANING PROGRAMS.
UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, ALL WASTER MATERIAL, RUBBISH
TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT MACHINERY, AND OTHER
SURPLUS MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

SUBMIT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE SPRINKLER PROTECTION
SYSTEM TO THE CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA

EXISTING FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION SYSTEM SHALL BE UPDATED
AND OR REMOVED AND BROUGHT UP TO CURRENT STANDARDS -
FOR THIS SUBMIT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO THE CITY OF
HAMMOND, INDIANA

NO WORK SHALL BE CONCEALED PRIOR TO INSPECTION
BY GOVERNING AGENCIES.

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE SAFETY ORDERS OF THE DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY,
THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
PLUMBING CODE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE,
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES AND
REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO THE CONSTRUCTION. NOTHING

IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT
CONFORMING THERETO.

REROUTE AND CAP ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL
& PLUMBING AS REQUIRED TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL REPAIRING
AND PATCHING WORK REQUIRED AFTER DEMOLITION.
SURFACES SHALL BE REFURBISHED TO MATCH ADJACENT WORK.

ALL SUBCONRACTORS ARE HEREBY REMINDED THAT THIS
PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO THE PROCEDURES AND REGULATIONS OF
THE WILLIAMS—STEIGER OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ACT,
CURRENT EDITION WITH PERTINENT AMENDMENTS.

ALL SUBCONTRACTORS ARE FURTHER REMINDED THAT THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROCEDURES AND REGULATIONS
PERTAINING TO THE ABOVE MENTIONED ACT ARE HIS COMPLETE
RESPONSIBILITY. NEITHER THE OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR,
NOR THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENFORCEMENT
VIOLATIONS THEREOF, OR THE LEGAL CONSEQUENCES

RESULTING FROM VIOLATIONS THEREOF.

PROVIDE EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTS W/2 HOUR BATTERY BACKUP
(METAL CASED, GLASS BULB TYPE) AS REQUIRED

TENANT SHALL PROVIDE ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

1 -

APPLICABLE CODES:

A-
B-

C-
D-

E-
F-

G-

2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2012 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

2008 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

2009 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2006 INDIANA PLUMBING CODE

2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITY ACT

2 -

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION:

A -

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: MIXED USE, NON-SEPARATED

USE GROUP - A-3, ASSEMBLY
USE GROUP - B, BUSINESS

USE MOST RESTRICTIVE - A-3, ASSEMBLY

OCCUPANCY CONTENT:

AREA
FLOOR PER  OCC.
CLASS. AREA OCC. LOAD

ACTUAL

DESIGNATED AREA LOAD (1004.4)

GF ASSEMBLY A-3
GF BUSINESS B

TOTAL

2nd ACCESSORY A-3
2nd ASSEMBLY A-3

TOTAL
TOTAL

2,126 SF 15 142 120
2,528 SF 100 25 3

4,654 SF 167 OCC. 123 OCC.

303 SF 300 1 3
2,470 SF 7 352 81

2,773 SF 353 OCC. 84 OCC.
7,427 SF 520 OCC. 207 OCC.

EXIT CAPACITY:

EXIT NO. EXIT DIM. [EXIT UNITS CAPACITY

EXIT No. 1 (Door 100a) 68" 0.20 340
EXIT No. 2 (Door 110) 68" 0.20 340
EXIT No. 3 (Door 102a) 34" 0.20 170

650 OCCUPANTS

123 < 650 THEREFORE OK
2 EXITS REQUIRED, 3 EXITS PROVIDED, THEREFORE OK.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

TYPE V-B - FULLY SPRINKLERED (UNPROTECTED)

HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS:

BUILDING HEIGHT: USE GROUP A-3 - 2 STORIES
ACTUAL: 2 STORIES 35-0" AFG <35' PER ZONING THEREFORE OK

BUILDING AREA: USE GROUP A-3 - 6,000 S.F.

INCREASE FOR SPRINKLER SYSTEM (200% INCREASE)
USE GROUP A-3 - 12,000 S.F.

BUILDING SEPARATION: OVER 20', INCREASE IS ALLOWED.

NORTH:  GREATER THAN 20'-0" TO PROPERTY LINE
SOUTH:  GREATER THAN 20'-0" TO PROPERTY LINE
EAST: GREATER THAN 20'-0" TO PROPERTY LINE
WEST: GREATER THAN 20'-0" TO PROPERTY LINE

STREET FRONTAGE INCREASE (IBC 506.2):
FRONTAGE: | = (F/P-0.25) W*/ 30

* UNDETERMINED, USE 20'-0"
FRONTAGE: | = (292 /292 -0.25) 20/ 30
FRONTAGE: 1=.5

FRONTAGE: | =.5 (6,000) = 3,000

6,000 + 12,000 + 3,000 = 21,000 SF PERMITTED
4,654 SF < 21,000 SF, THEREFORE O.K.

A10
A20
A30
A4.0
A50
A6.0
ATO
A0

TITLE SHEET, CODES, SITE PLAN

FLOOR PLANS

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SCHEDULES, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, ENLARGED PLANS
LONGITUDINAL BUILDING SECTIONS

WALL SECTIONS

WALL SECTIONS

STAIRS

A+M ARCHITECTS, LLC

40 Landover Parkway, Suite 3
Hawthorn Woods, lIllinois 60047
TEL: 847.726.9517

ARCHITECTS, L.L.C.

CONSULTANTS

DRAWING SYMBOLS

‘ ‘ RECESSED FLOURESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
24x24  OR 24x48 AS SHOWN

REC. FLOUR. EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE
24x24  OR 24x48 AS SHOWN

FIRE RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS:

A-

o
1

TYPE V-B CONSTRUCTION, FULLY SPRINKLED (IBC 601.0, TABLE 601)

FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS OF STRUCTURE

EXTERIOR WALLS: LOAD BEARING OHR~
EXTERIOR WALLS: NON-LOAD BEARING O0HR
NON-LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS OHR

INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, PARTITIONS,
COLUMNS GIRDERS, FRAMING OHR

ROOF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING BEAMS, TRUSSES,
FRAMING, AND ROOF DECK OHR

* AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM PROVIDED
REDUCTION TO 0 HR. PER TABLE 601, FOOTNOTE D

8 - EGRESS:
A - LENGTH OF EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL:
USE GROUP A-3: 250 FEET WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
B - COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL (IBC 1014.3)
USE GROUP A-3: 75'-0"
9 - PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT: INDIANA PLUMBING CODE
MINIMUM NUMBER OF PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED
REQUIRED PROVIDED
GROUND FLOOR 62MEN 62WOMEN MEN  WOMEN
WATER CLOSETS 1 1 2 3
URINALS - - 1 -
LAVATORIES 1 1 2 2
SECOND FLOOR 42MEN 42WOMEN MEN  WOMEN
WATER CLOSETS 1 1 1 2
URINALS - - 1 -
LAVATORIES 1 1 2 2
REQUIRED PROVIDED
DRINKING FOUNTAINS 1 1
SERVICE SINKS 1 1
10 - BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS: IECC (PRESCRIPTIVE METHOD)
REQUIRED  PROVIDED PROVIDED
ELEMENT U(MAX) R(MIN) U-VALUE R-VALUE
ROOF (INSULATION) 048  20ci. - 22.24 c.i.
MASS WALLS 08 13.3ci. - 15.4 INSUL.
] 19.09 (MIN.)
FLOORS (SLAB ON GRADE) 064 10 - 10
DOORS (ROLL -UP) 5 - 4 -
DOORS (H. MTL.) 7 - .091 11
FENESTRATION (ENTRANCE DOOR) . - 48-.51 -
FENESTRATION (CURTAINWALL) .45 - 4 -
FENESTRATION (ALL OTHERS) 55 - 4 -

C——3  SURF. MTD. VANITY FIXTURE

[ 1 SURF. MTD. FLOURESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
Q SURF. MTD. INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
(\ RECESEED INCANDESCENT DOWNLIGHT

H EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE

@ LIGHTED EXIT SIGN
MECHANICAL DIFFUSER
MECHANICAL RETURN GRILLE
DUPLEX ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE

QUAD ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE

o= 4= &= N

DUPLEX ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE
GROUND FAULT INTERUPT

()
Bl

TELEPHONE RECEPTACLE
DATA RECEPTACLE

TEL/DATA RECEPTACLE

ELEC/TEL/DATA RECEPTACLE
FLOOR MOUNTED

SECURITY KEY PAD

LIGHT SWITCH

3—WAY LIGHT SWITCH

EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE
FMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE / EXIT SIGN
LIGHTED EXIT SIGN

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

PULL STATION

SIREN /STROBE, AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE
STROBE

SIREN

HORN
HOSE STATION
HOSE CONNECTION

II EI EI []% [:H [oHZH [BH Ei%lcgﬁ igﬁ :j] o v GOn 0 &« 4 <

m

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
| HAVE PREPARED, OR CAUSED TO BE PREPARED
UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, THE ATTACHED
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND STATE THAT, TO
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND TO
THE EXTENT OF MY CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION,
THEY ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL THE
APPLICABLE CODES, INCLUDING THE
ENVIRONMENTAL BARRIERS ACT (410 ILCS) AND
THE 2010 AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
I HAVE PREPARED, OR CAUSED TO BE PREPARED
UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, THE ATTACHED
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THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND TO
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THEY ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL THE
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ROOM FINISH

SCHEDULE

NORTH WALL | SOUTH WALL | EAST WALL WEST WALL CEILING

AREA AREA FLOOR

NUMBER [ DESCRIPTION FINISH BASE MAT. [ FINISH [ MAT. | FINISH [ MAT. | FINISH [ MAT. | FINISH | HEIGHT | MAT. |FINISH REMARKS

100 VESTIBULE CT CT DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 9'—0" | ACT — | CEILING TILE HOLD DOWN CLIPS

101 LOBBY VCT | VB—2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 9'—0" | ACT -

102 STAIR VCT | VB—2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 9'—0" | ACT — | CEILING HEIGHT VARIES

103 VERT. PLATFORM LIFT | VCT | VB-2 DW P2 DW P2 — — DW P2 9'—0" | ACT — | CEILING HEIGHT VARIES

104 CORRIDOR VCT | VB—2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 9'-0" | ACT -

105 BUSINESS OFFICE CPT | VB—1 DW P DW P1 DW P DW P1 9'-0" | ACT -

106 MEETING ROOM VCT | VB—2 DW P DW P1 DW P DW P1 9'—0" | ACT -

107 MEETING ROOM VCT | VB—2 DW P DW P1 DW P DW P1 9'—0" | ACT -

108 MEETING ROOM VCT | VB—2 DW P DW P1 DW P DW P1 9'—0" | ACT -

109 STAIR VCT | VB—2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 9'—0" | ACT — | CEILING HEIGHT VARIES

110 VESTIBULE CT CT DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 9'—0" | ACT — | CEILING TILE HOLD DOWN CLIPS

117 MEETING ROOM VCT | VB—2 DW P DW P1 DW P DW P1 9'—0" | ACT -

12 MEN'S TOILET ROOM CT CT DW |CT/P2| DW |CT/P2| DW |CT/P2| DW |CT/P2| 9—=0" | ACT - 4'—0"H CT WAINSCOT W/ BULLNOSE CAP ALL WALLS
13 UTILITY CLOSET VCT | VB-2 DW |FRP/P2[ DW P2 DW |FRP/P2| Dw P2 9'—0" | ACT — 4'—0"H FRP WAINSCOT W/ BATTONS @ NORTH & EAST WALLS
114 WOMEN’S TOILET ROOM| CT CT DW |CT/P2| Dw |CT/P2| DW |CT/P2| DW |[CT/P2| 9-0" | ACT — 4’—0"H CT WAINSCOT W/ BULLNOSE CAP ALL WALLS
15 MEETING ROOM VCT | VB—2 DW P DW P DW P DW P 9'—0" | ACT -

116 MEETING ROOM VCT | VB—2 DW P DW P DW P DW P 9'—0" | ACT -

17 KITCHEN VCT | VB—2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 9'—0" | ACT -

200 FELLOWSHIP VCT | VB—2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 11"=0" | DW P2

201 MECHANICAL RM VCT | VB—2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 VARIES | DW P2

202 VERT PLATFORM LIFT /MFR|  /MFR DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 11°=0"| DW P2

203 MECHANICAL ROOM VCT | VB—2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 VARIES | DW P2

204 ALT:  MEETING ROOM VCT | VB—2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 11"=0"| DW P2 | FOLDING PARTITION SEE PLANS

205 ALT: WOMEN’S TLT RM| CT CT Dw |CT/P2 | bw |CT/P2| DW |CT/P2| DwW |CcT/P2| 9 -0 DW P2 | 4—0"H CT WAINSCOT W/BULLNOSE CAP ALL WALLS
206 ALT MEN'S TLT RM CT CT Dw |CT/P2 | bw |CT/P2| DW |CT/P2| DwW |CcT/P2| 9 -0 DW P2 | 4—0"H CT WAINSCOT W/BULLNOSE CAP ALL WALLS
207 ALT:  MEETING ROOM VCT | VB—2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 DW P2 11°=0" | DW P2 | FOLDING PARTITION SEE PLANS

208 ALT:  JAN CL VCT | VB—2 DW |FRP/P2[ DW |FRP/P2l DW |FRP/P2l DW P2 11"=0"| DW P2 | FOLDING PARTITION SEE PLANS

OPEN ATTIC AREAS SHALL HAVE EXPOSED SUB FLOOR, AND DW WALLS AND CLG PER SECTION — PRIME ONE COAT

DW ONLY

ROOM FINISH

SCHEDULE ABBREVIATIONS

ROOM FINISH NOTES

1. PROVIDE CONCEALED WOOD BLOCKING IN WALLS AS REQ'D TO INSTALL ALL CABINET

AL — ALUMINUM HM  — HOLLOW METAL COUNTERTOPS, ETC. (VERIFY W/ OWNER)
ACT  — ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE Pl — PAINT (2 COATS EGGSHELL) )
AT—MR — ACOUSTICAL TILE—MOISTURE RESIST. 5o — PAINT (2 COATS SEM\*GLOSS) . ALL WALL, CEILING, AND FLOOR FINISHES SHALL BE CLASS II MINIMUM
AS 5 ADJUSTABLE SHELVES P3  — PAINT (EXT. TO MATCH PC STAIN) (FLAME SPREAD RATING 26—75) AND SHALL DEVELOP A SMOKE DEVELOPMENT RATING
ANOD. — ANODIZED PC - PRECAST CONCRETE NOT TO EXCEED 450
CB — CONCRETE BLOCK QT - QUARRY TILE 3. CLG. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NECESSARY SUPPORT FROM WHICH TO SUSPEND CEILING GRID
CPT  — CARPET S. C. — SEALED CONCRETE 4. ALL MILLWORK NOT IN ARCHITECT'S CONTRACT — CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
CT — CERAMIC TILE SCW — SOLID CORE RED OAK WOOD W/TENANT AND OR OWNER
oW — DRYWALL o5 — STAINLESS STEEL 5 INSTALL FLOORING TRANSITION STRIPS BETWEEN CPT/TILE, PER CARPET MFR
ES — EXPOSED STRUCTURE STAIN — STAIN, SEAL AND VARNISH e U END A TIONG '
EXIST — EXISTING STL  — STEEL
FRP — FIBERGLASS REINF. PNL. W/BATTONS VCT — VINYL FLOOR TILE 6. INSTALL FLOORING TRANSITION STRIPS BETWEEN SEALED CONCRETE / TILE
Fw — FABRIC WALLCOVERING VBT — VINYL BASE, STRAIGHT PER TILE MFR. RECOMMENDATIONS
FV\//T — TACKABLE WALL V\//FABR\C WALLCOVERING VB2 — VINYL BASE, COVE 7. PROVIDE FLUSH MOUNTED ACCESS PANEL AS REQUIRED FOR ACCESS TO CONCEALED VALVES, ETC.
GL — GLASS RS — ROD & SHELF 8. PROVIDE FIRE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING AS REQ'D BY LOCAL CODES AND AUTHORITIES
NOTE:
VERIFY ALL INT. FINISHES W/ OWNER — TYP.
DOORS FRAMES HARDWARE
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DETAILS T|I| - |xl|<|2 a|3|<|2|2|E |2 |Y
I A R v AT v (PO o e e i e B R e
DOOR o 2o - 0o 1 P ==
DOOR DOOR | DOOR DOOR DOOR | FIRE DOOR DOOR DOOR FRAME FRAME FRAME FRAME SI1S12|T18|c|a|x|2|5|2|<|o
NUMBER TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT | THICK | RATING MAT'L CORE FINISH | NUMBER | TYPE MAT'L FINISH | JAMB | HEAD |2 2] 9|5 |T |8 |3 |8]2|2|2|2|3|¥ |2 | REMARKS
100q A 2-3-0"| 7-0" |1 3/4” - AL /GL INSUL | PREFIN 1004 A ALUM | PREFIN. J1 H1 | = | X | = [ X | X|=]X]|— —| =] x| x 4, 7,15
100b A 2-3-0"| 7-0" |1 3/4” - HM /GL | INSUL PAINT 100b A HM PAINT J2 H2 | x — | - — I XXX XX =] =] =]=]2 35 7
1024 B 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 1 HR HM MNRL PAINT 1024 A HM PAINT J1 H1 | = | X | = | = | X | = | X| =] =|X|=]|=|X|X]|=|4 5 1
102b A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 1 HR HM /GL MNRL PAINT 102b A HM PAINT J3 H3 X | = |3 === Xx|=|=|x|x]|=]|=-]-]- 5
104 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 1 HR HM /GL MNRL PAINT 104 A HM PAINT J2 H2 I x| = | = | = | x| =|Xx|=|=|x|x]|=]|=-]-]~- 5, 15
105 B 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM INSUL PAINT 105 A HM PAINT J2 H2 x| —= || =|=|=|=|=|=|=|Xx]|-]-]-]|X
106 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM /GL | INSUL PAINT 106 A HM PAINT J2 H2 x| = |5 | —|—=|=|=|=|=|=|Xx]|-|-]-]|X
107 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM /GL | INSUL PAINT 107 A HM PAINT J2 H2 x| = |5 | —|—=|=|=|=|=|=|Xx]|-|-]-]|X
108 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM /GL | INSUL PAINT 108 A HM PAINT J2 H2 x| = |5 | —|—=|=|=|=|=|=|Xx]|-|-]-]|X
1094 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM /GL MNRL PAINT 1094 A HM PAINT J3 H3 X | = | = | = | x| =| x| =|x|x|x|=|=]|=]=1]23 5 1
110 A 2-3-0"| 7-0" |1 3/4” 1 HR HM /GL MNRL PAINT 110 A HM PAINT J1 H1 | = | X | = [ XX | = | X|=|X|=]|=]=|X|X]|=|1 4 7 15
111 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM /GL | INSUL PAINT 111 A HM PAINT J2 H2 x| = |5 | —|—=|=|=|=|=|=|Xx]|-|-]-]|X
112 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM INSUL PAINT 112 A HM PAINT J2 H2 I x| = | = | === x|=|Xx|x]|x]|=|=]|=]|x]3 5 8 9
113 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM - PAINT 113 A HM PAINT J2 H2 X |—= || —=|=|=|=|=|=|x]|Xx]|=]|=]=]x]5 14
114 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM INSUL PAINT 114 A HM PAINT J2 H2 I x| = | = | === x|=|Xx|x]|x]|=|=]|=]|x]3 5 8 9
115 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM /GL | INSUL PAINT 115 A HM PAINT J2 H2 x| = |5 | —|—=|=|=|=|=|=|Xx]|-|-]-]|X
116 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM /GL | INSUL PAINT 116 A HM PAINT J2 H2 x| = |5 | —|—=|=|=|=|=|=|Xx]|-|-]-]|X
117 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM INSUL PAINT 117 A HM PAINT J2 H2 x| =L —=|=|=|=|=|=|Xx|x]|—=]|-]-]X
102¢ A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM /GL MNRL PAINT 102¢ A HM PAINT J3 H3 x| = | = | = x| = x|=|x|x]|x|=|=]|=]=]3 5 11, 12
109b A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 - HM /GL MNRL PAINT 109b A HM PAINT J3 H3 x| = | = | = x| = x|=|x|x]|x|=|=]|=]=]3 5 11, 12
201 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 1 HR HM - PAINT 201 A HM PAINT J2 H2 x| = || —=|=|=|=|=|=|x|x|=]|=]=]x]14
203 A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4 1 HR HM - PAINT 203 A HM PAINT J2 H2 x| = || —=|=|=|=|=|=|x|x|=]|=]=]x]14
205 ALT A 30" 7 —0" 1 3/4” — HM INSUL PAINT |205 ALT A HM PAINT J2 H2 X | =] = | =] -]~ — XX | =] —| - 3.5 8, 9, 11
206 ALT A 3-0" 7-0" |1 3/4” - HM INSUL PAINT [206 ALT A HM PAINT J2 H2 — | - - -] - - — |- - 3,5 8, 9, 11
208 ALT 3-0 7-0" |1 3/4” —~ HM - PAINT | 208 ALT A HM PAINT J2 H2 I x| = || —|—|—-|—-]—-]- X | —|—1]— .14
DOOR SCHEDULE ABBR. HARDWARE - LOCKSETS| DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES REMARKS
ALUM= " ALUMINUM L1 OFFICE/ENTRANCE LOCK 1. ALL LOCKSETS TO BE SCHLAGE 'D' SPARTA SERIES LEVER TYPE, OR EQUAL 1. DEADLATCH, CYLINDER & INTERIOR PANIC HRDWR W/
ANOD= " ANODIZED L2 CYLINDER LOCK W/ 2. LOCKSET OPERATIONS TO BE VERIFIED WITH TENANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION DOGGING DEVICE, AND A LATCH GUARD ON EXTERIOR
o e e LEVER HANDLE 3. VERIFY ALL DOOR HARDWARE, KEYING AND LOCKSETS WITH OWNER. 2. DOOR BOTTOM SWEEP
- / L3  PASSAGE LATCH 4 DOOR THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS NOT TO EXCEED 1/2” IN HEIGHT ABOVE 3. SURFACE MTD. H.D. CLOSER W/ HOLD OPEN DEVICE
HM= HOLLOW METAL L4 PRIVACY LOCK FINISHED FLOOR OR EXTERIOR CONC. STOOP, SIDEWALK OR STARIR LANDING AND CUSHION STOP (EACH LEAF)
HR= HOUR L5  CLASSROOM LOCK THRESHOLDS EXCEEDING 1/4” IN HT. SHALL HAVE 1:2 BEVEL 4. CONCEALED CLOSER W/ HOLD OPEN DEVICE
INSUL=" INSULATED CORE L6  STORAGE LOCK 5. 18 GA. FRAME INT. 16 GA. @ EXT. TYP. 18 GA. DOOR —TYP @ HM DOORS AND CUSHION STOP (EACH LEAF)
MLE= MATER EXISTING L7  LOCK W/PANIC HARDWARE 6. PAINT ALL HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES 5. KICK PLATE
e N e ovaale B L8 LOCK PER DOOR MANUF. 7. PROVIDE PLAIN SLICED RED OAK VENEER FACE SOLID CORE DOORS 6. BOTTOM SEAL
- L9 HD. MORTISE LOCKSET 7. MEETING EDGE ASTRAGAL
EiRT Eé\ﬁg W TR PR LEVER HANDLE 8. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE BY A LEVER OR EXIT| 8. IDENTIFICATION SIGN
= : - PADDLE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT 9. HANDICAPPED EMBLEM ON DOOR
FIN: 2 COATS INT. SATIN LATEX [ L10 DUMMY LEVER TRIM & AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE ANY TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR 0 HC SIeN MTD. 80" T0 CENTERLINE OF SIGN
Sc— SOLID CORE MAGNETIC CATCH TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. THUMB TURN DEADBOLTS ARE 1 PANIC HARDWARE
B PROHIBITED, LEVER OR PADDLE DEADBOLT RELEASES ARE ACCEPTABLE :
RP= REMOVABLE PIN 12. AREA OF REFUGE SIGNAGE
WOOD=  WOOD DOOR — OAK VENEER 9. ALL DOORS AND HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 3 LINGE STOP
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS '
, 14. KNURLED LEVER
10. DOOR CLOSERS SHALL MEET OPENING FORCE AND SWEEP PERIOD REQMT'S |12 5l HANDLES ® OUTER SIDE
11. (3) SILENCERS PER DOOR
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:n'i?l Z DISP.—— ( ) TOILET <. = — .
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3-0 ——HOLDER FLUSH VALVE NI | Y ( 5
: - v o nn UTILITY N <
— E— : P e 7" MIN YHE WIDE SIDE 0 sy ¢ [i13]

. —— ] . \ / 9"MAX | e 5
bl e 2|3 26" o ¢ 2% . < =5 S . HDCP. | EEE—— | WOMENS ©
el E CLR e g % o j K ® TOILET {5 = [j - RESTROOM
~ ~ . '~ N ‘l: g - % E__l |¥7 E] ] @) -w 14

— < N o 5 § = L N P i -
VANITY / LAVATORY URINAL-W/ ACCESSIBLE HDCP. TLT. 4"} ACCESSIBLE | N A ~. B \ (
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RIM CLOSET CLOSET @ | % [ o\‘”e\e‘@ \ oA %
\ o 9 \)Q“ \ s
\ % IR 2\ \A-4/ S
| 410" 5-0 1/2" 1011 3/8" o
i J 43 T 43
T —— _
TYPICAL & HANDICAP BARRIER STANDARDS 5 e —
< =
SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ACCESSORY | T
LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS R . - - - - & A - - - - - -
]
0l 11|_7u L /t—\'] '_O" 9!_0 3/8"
Saza ) |
WALL FINISH — SEE ROOM m ENLARGED PARTIAL PLAN
FINISH SCHEDULE (TYP.) A\ 4 ) SCALE 1/4"=10"
FLR. MTD. PREFIN. MTL. 43" W39 W42 W24
TLT. PARTITION INFILL—
GYP. BOARD (PTD.) 5
WALL FINISH — SEE ROOM f N\ (PAINT ALL EXPOSED / N
FINISH SCHEDULE (TYP.) N SURFACES)
il [ [ ml ] I [ ml r P N P N S
FLR. MTD. PREFIN. MTL. | I | | | | | | N - N P o e 5
TLT. PARTITION T ST S TR I . A A &
I\ N \\ // Y N - ~ - ~
| \\ N N / Y N s ~ |~ -
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TOILET RM. #114

INSULATE ALL EXPOSED
HOT WATER & DRAIN

(o

TO

ILET RM. #112

®

KITCHENETTE #117

A—4 )

(2

SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"

A+M ARCHITECTS, LLC

TEL: 847.726.9517

ARCHITECTS, L.L.C.

40 Landover Parkway, Suite 3
Hawthorn Woods, lIllinois 60047

CONSULTANTS

TOILET ROOM NOTES

TOILET ACCESSORIES

m PIPES (TYP.)
\fl,f/ SCALE : 1/4” = 1'=0" A—4/ SCALE : 1/4” = 1'=0"
12
FULL HT. FRP W/
BATTONS / MFR!
GYP. BOARD (PTD.) L A
(PAINT ALL EXPOSED
SURFACES)
ST. STL. DBL. BOWL SINK !SETEPRLBHGE%TV%SS
(MAX. 6 1/2” DEEP) Y oThEne
. ' INSTALL SHELF
PLASTIC LAM. CTR TOP “ — TO MEET LOAD
W/ 4" BACKSPLASH — — ————— SR _ REQUIREMENTS OF
—— —= = —= INSTALL .| © PT? I——WATER HTR MFR
ST T T T ) EREE| R T ] SERVICE SINK
I P N P N S I e N T L ,A/SEE PLB'G DWGS
N
2'-0" SB42 B36 B36 B42 L T CONT. SEALANT @
_— PERIMETER OF SINK

WALL FINISH —
FINISH SCHEDU

FLR. MTD. PREFIN. MTL. — ||

TLT. PARTITION

7\ KITCHENETTE #117

\fl,ﬁ/ SCALE : 1/4”

SEE ROOM

,‘37053

LE (TYP.)

SEE PLAN

/2 JAN. CL. #113

\fl,ﬁ/ SCALE : 1/4”

1. THE TOILET ROOMS SHALL
THE AMERICAN  STANDARD
PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
2010 ADA

MEET THE
FOR
PEOPLE

2. SEE TYP. HANDICAP BARRIER STANDARDS

FOR FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY REQUIREMTS

5. PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING WHERE REQUIRED
IN DRYWALL PARTITIONS FOR SUPPORT OF

GRAB BARS, CABINETS, AND ALL WALL MTD.

ACCESSORIES — TYPICAL IN ALL ROOMS

4. ALL TOILET ROOM WALLS TO BE MOISTURE

RESISTANT GYP. BD.

S. INSULATE ALL EXPOSED HOT WATER

& DRAIN PIPES. (TYPICAL)

6. MILLWORK MFR. TO PROVIDE SHOP DWGS.
FOR ARCH REVIEW PRIOR TO FABR. &

SURFACE MTD. SOAP DISPENSER
BOBRICK #B—2111 (ALT. B4112)
OR APPROVED EQUAL

STAINLESS STEEL — SURF. MTD.

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER / DISPOSAL
BOBRICK 3944 — RECESSED IN WALL

GRAB BARS, BOBRICK

#B—5507.99 (NON SLIP SURFACE)
STD H.C. STALL 42" LONG, 36" LONG,
AND 18" LONG (VERT.)

CONCEALED MTG. BRACKET MODEL
740-1850 BY BRADLEY OR APPR. EQ.

ST. STL., SELF LOCKING SINGLE ROLL

@36”H><4’—9”><W/4” POLISHED PLATE GLASS
W/ST. STL FRAME W/ WELDED CORNERS,

@ TOILET TISSUE HOLDER — SURFACE MT.

MODEL B—288 (ALT. B—4288) BY BOBRICK

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

I HAVE PREPARED, OR CAUSED TO BE PREPARED
UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, THE ATTACHED
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND STATE THAT, TO
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND TO
THE EXTENT OF MY CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION,

THEY ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL THE
APPLICABLE CODES, INCLUDING THE

ENVIRONMENTAL BARRIERS ACT (410 ILCS) AND

THE 2010 AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT

HAMMOND, INDIANA

ILLINOIS DESIGN FIRM NO. 184-005411

1'—Q"

F——— R——— — — —

WALL FINISH — SEE ROOM
FINISH SCHEDULE (TYP.)

| - FLR. MTD. PREFIN. MTL.
TLT. PARTITION

S

TOILET RM. #206

INSULATE ALL EXPOSED
HOT WATER & DRAIN
PIPES (TYP.)

A—4)

(P

SCALE

1/47
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13-0%"

13-0%"
()

TO

ILET RM. #205

A—4

SCAL

£ 1/4 = 1'=0"

INSTALL — VERIFY & CONSULT W/ OWNER OR APPR. EQ. SSUE DATE
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL BOBRICK
48-270 ST. STL SURF. MTD. FOR REVIEW 08/06/10
FOR REVIEW 08 /09 /10
FOR REVIEW 08,/10,/10
PROGRESS 12/31 /18
) 1813 1/4” PROGRESS 01,/09 /19
) ) FOR BID 02/15,/19
| % RIS
~ |
\ \
‘ \
‘ \
]
I |
[
IR S e ! ‘ -
S o S
- [ | e}
o o
: &% .
¢ } |
r T T T T
(I N N NN SN NN DO O
H | | | |
x_ B I — n — L L,}F ! — ! - — — — —
| ] =
| 183 1/4"
DRAWN BY: SGM
/E%\ ENLARGED PARTIAL PLAN APPROVED: SGM
A—/ ) SCALE: 1/4"=1'-Q"
PROJECT NO. 16-100
OPEN ATTIC
- B B B B B B B B | B B B DATE
©) 2017 A+M o Architects

4 3/ " ggl_g gégu - 1"1 5/8"

ST. MARGARET
MARY PARISH

SPIRITUAL
CENTER

1445 Hoffman Street
Indiana

Hammond,

)
' X
o
W. TLT. =
[ — iol 1"
© 210" 5'-0 3/8"
\1u (:9
>
S — — A ) . ﬁ, — .
H o -~
S 3 ok
N 50
N Q

ENLARGED PARTIAL PLAN - 'ALTERNATE'

A— 4 ] SCALE: 1/4" = 10"

(e
Y

SHEET DESCRIPTION

DOOR SCHEDULE,

ROOM FIN. SCHED.

DOOR DETAILS, AND
TOILET RM DETAILS

SHEET NUMBER

A—4

SHEET 4 of 8




A+M ARCHITECTS, LLC
18'—21/ " 1'-33/8" ' Xl A" Xl Xl Xl Xl 5" Xl Xl [l [l Xl XUl Xl Xl 5" A A A [\l A A A A 5" A A A A A" A" A" A" A" A" A" A" 1|-63/8" 40 Landover Porkwqy, .Su“e 3
4 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 2'-0 :E&th&g %%og; 7mmms 60047
181 ARCHITECTS, L.L.C
Tt ~
[ [ I
988 1999 I —
U S A e e
1=
e e e e et | T O e ertutns | | et utuuta | R R | it e | R R utuinta ettt | R | O it etuut | R | ettt et g
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, i
H
i
H
) H
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |
e ore--ve--or e e e o e e N e e =
‘ I i i H
T O GGt HE
i % H
| 1
| |
o _ =c|> I § H CONSULTANTS
s, g | | 1
A T % N | ==
o o 2 | =|=
S 3 ® = \ E H o
[s0] & ~ | | = H -ﬂ'
| == z m\
| 5 2
| = E 8
} | =l
| ==
| E m
\ =S
| ]
¥ =
| -
ik 5 H
I'T 1 I - ! I 0 G0 0 0 i1 i1 I
Il =H
i =5
} } = Z
(| |
(| : F
il = § =
} } = =ilim
NI § H
| . :
if [ < =|=
11 < H
i'l ==
(1| -
if | fi % H
| |8
i o= { -
! 1 1 L[] L[] L[] L[] =
J L
174" 16'-5" 16'-5" 165" 165" 104"
93-4"
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
| HAVE PREPARED, OR CAUSED TO BE PREPARED
UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, THE ATTACHED
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND STATE THAT, TO
1 LONGITUDINAL SECTION THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND TO
I THE EXTENT OF MY CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION,
A—5 / SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" 265# 25 YR ASPHALT SHINGLES THEY ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL THE
) OVER 15# ROOFING FELT OVER APPLICABLE CODES, INCLUDING THE
CONT. ICE & WATER SHIELD OVER ENVIRONMENTAL BARRIERS ACT (410 ILCS) AND
3/4" SHEATHING THE 2010 AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
(PROVIDE ALT. FOR 30# ROOFING FELT) HAMMOND, INDIANA
CONT. VENT BAFFLE W/
1" AIRSPACE MINIMUM
INSTALL CONT. SELF ADHERING MODIF.
BITUMEN ICE & WATER SHIELD OVER
PLYWD SHEATHING SEE STRUCT.
FROM EAVE TO 2-0" INSIDE PERIMETER TOROOF FRAMING
EXTERIOR WALLS - TYP. 7
/
CONT. GALV. MTL. DRIP EDGE \
RUN 6" UP ROOF OVER
ICE @ WATER SHIELD .
3 N
4" PREFIN ALUM ~ |
GUTTER &D.S. =
CONT .040 BREAK METAL WRAP /
ALL EXPOSED EDGES OF FASCIA 5/8" TYP 'X' GYP. BD ILLINOIS DESIGN FIRM NO. 184-005411
PRIME FASCIA BD. PRIOR TO WRAP
CONT PERFORATED ALUM. DBL 2x6 TOP BEARING
SOFFIT W/ BUG SCREEN PLATE 1SSUE DATE
INSTALL WD BLK'G AS | , . TOP OF DBL TOP PL
NEEDED 11172 ELEV. @ FOR REVIEW 08,/06 /10
FOR REVIEW OS/O9/WO
ZN FOR REVIEW 08/10 /10
7 A AN
2x12 RAFTERS @ 24" O.C. 12 = X 12 PROGRESS 12/31/18
N
INSTALL DBL 2x12 HEADERS 8 // \\ 8 PROGRESS 01 /09/W9
@ SKYLIGHT OPENING LOCATIONS ~ N
= X FOR BID 02/15/19
o’ N
o’ N
7 N
7 N
7 N
7 N
= N
N
74 N
74 N
7 N
7 S
n ~ N\ - = = 5
/ / \ \ ;é 209 1/2" Eg
w 7 AN = =
- 8
s’ N 5/8" GYP BD. GLUED &
~ N = g SCREWED TO 2x6 WD STUD
7 N Y N FRM'G @ 16" O.C. W/
7 A = =
Z 2-LAYERS 5/8" GYPSUM OVER 2x12 2-LAYERS 5/8" GYPSUM OVER 2x12 N =N n 1" EIFS OVER MOISTURE DRAINAGE MAT EIABFE;F? Eﬁ%ﬁlﬁ%ﬁ sV\T/ggEéFT
) . 7 CEILING JOISTS @ 24" O.C. CEILING JOISTS @ 24" O.C. RN . . OVER BACKSTOP OVER 1/2" EXTER. GRADE PLYWD
Q. < 7 SEE PLAN FOR STRUCTURAL COLS. SEE PLAN FOR STRUCTURAL N ° °
=Y > — . SEE STRUCT. DWGS COLS. - SEE STRUCT. DWGS S g E
:‘1‘ g P | g 3/4" PLYWD SUBFLOOR ON SEE PLAN FOR PARTITION TYPE “ §§ §§ EXE)IKFSL'IAOSIL—”NG UP OVER SHEATHING & UNDER DRAWN BY: SGM
™ ¥ 172" 7 © 3/4" PLYWD FLOOR BD. ON S S A72e
* / R 2x12 FLOOR JOISTS @ 24" O.C. © . ‘ o APPROVED: SGM
- SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS R~ — S— i — INSTALL FLASHING UP BEHIND EIFS MATT
.l ; STEEL BEAM W/ JST STEEL BEAM W/ JST 1y s /EIFS MFR. RECOMMENDATIONS & REQMT'S SROUECT NO. 6100
= N HANGERS - SEE STRUCT. DWGS HANGERS - SEE STRUCT. DWGS i =
~ - ~ = 265# 25 YR ASPHALT SHINGLES
z 8" T 8" OVER 15# ROOFING FELT OVER DATE
AN
- & ﬁ\ _ _ /mk CONT. ICE & WATER SHIELD OVER
© N 3/4" SHEATHING .
o il I SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS © 2017 A+M e Architects
- IR il (PROVIDE ALT. FOR 30# ROOFING FELT)
© ) Il SUSPENDED ACT CLG SUSPENDED ACT CLG i
& - I SEE ROOM FIN. SCHED. SEE ROOM FIN. SCHED. Il CONT. VENT BAFELE W/
=| = 1" AIRSPACE MINIMUM
- SEE CALL OUTS | I /3\ PARTIAL LONGITUDINAL SECTION ST. MARGARET
SR = @ OPP. SIDE FOR Il 2x4 INTERIOR LOAD STEEL COLUMN IN ul '
- - = CONSTR. NOTES Il BEARING WALL - SEE STRUCT DRWALL PARTITION BEYOND ] w SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" M A |:\> Y P A F\> | S H
Ny U Il SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS Il
S H | SPIRITUAL
o STEEL COLUMN IN /
b Il DRWALL PARTITION BEYOND L 2x4 INTERIOR LOAD |l sTUDS C E N TE F\)
Il SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS BEARING WALL - SEE STRUCT Il
Il Il
: 1 1 1 1 : 3/4" PLYWD SUBFLOOR ON
3/4" PLYWD FLOOR BD. ON
\ J \ / \ / L \ 2x12 FLOOR JOISTS @ 24" O.C. 1445 Hoffman Street
119" OSF OF INTER. SPREAD - 119" OSF OF — — SEE STRUCTURAL DIWGS ~
| 8 FTG. - SEE STRUCT —— 8 | Hammond, Indiana
| L MAS/FNDTN : MAS/FNDTN —__ | ’
TO ISF OF DW TO ISF OF DW
= ] ) ' R-38 BATT INSUL. W/KRAFT PAPER
B 1 12-615" 63" 12-615" N BACKING - STAPLE TO ROOF FRAMING
/ SHEET DESCRIPTION
o o o LONGITUDINAL
528" SECTIONS
7”2\ LONGITUDINAL SECTION
A—5 ] SCALE: 1/4" = 10"
SHEET NUMBER
/~ 2"\ SECTION DETAIL
w SCALE: 1" = 10"
SHEET 5 of 8




A+M ARCHITECTS, LLC

40 Landover Parkway, Suite 3
Hawthorn Woods, lIllinois 60047
TEL: 847.726.9517

ARCHITECTS, L.L.C.

CONT. BACKER ROD & SEALANT

265# 25 YR ASPHALT SHINGLES CONT. VENT BAFFLE W/
OVER 15# ROOFING FELT OVER 1" AIRSPACE MINIMUM
=\ CONT. ICE & WATER SHIELD OVER
CAST CONCRETE COPING INSTALL — N 3/4" SHEATHING
PER MFR. REQMT'S & RECOMMENDATIONS CONT DRIP SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS INSTALL CONT. SELF ADHERING MODIF.
— (PROVIDE ALT. FOR 30# ROOFING FELT) BITUMEN ICE & WATER SHIELD OVER
o / 1" EIFS OVER MOISTURE DRAINAGE MAT PLYWD SHEATHING SEE STRUCT.
A S—d — OVERBACKSTOP OVER 1/2" EXTER GRADE PLYWD FROM EAVE TO 2-0" INSIDE PERIMETER
=0 EXTERIOR WALLS - TYP.
CONT. DRIP RUN FLASHING UP OVER STUD WALL & EPS INSUL.

STONE COPING SEE -/- CONSULTANTS

o | INSTALL FLASHING UP BEHIND EIFS MATT
—x P = /EIFS MFR. RECOMMENDATIONS & REQMT'S

STONE PARAPETS SEE -/-

4
\ / 5/8" TYP 'X' GYP. BD
2654 25 YR ASPHALT SHINGLES / 2 LA(\)(ERS 5/8" TYP 'xC';GYP, BD 2x4 NAILERS @ 4'-0" O.C. 5/8" TYP 'X' GYP. BD
OVER 15# ROOFING FELT OVER P (1 HOUR FIRE RATING)
CONT. ICE & WATER SHIELD OVER
3/4" SHEATHING R-38 BATT INSUL. — | <~ 11/2" SCHEDULE 40 PIPE ~ R-38 BATT INSUL.
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS W/ KRAFT PAPER HANDRAIL W/ WALL MTD W/ KRAFT PAPER
(PROVIDE ALT. FOR 30# ROOFING FELT) BACKING - STAPLE EQCN;SCE)EE DSECO:%AEII:IT = BACKING - STAPLE
TO ROOF FRAMING TO ROOF FRAMING
INSTALL SOLID WD. BLK'G T
CONT. VENT BAFFLE W/ AT ANCHOR LOCATION
1" AIRSPACE MINIMUM DBL 2x6 TOP BEARING
PLATE
TOP OF DBL TOP PL
INSTALL CONT. SELF ADHERING MODIF, ———— p ELEV. @ 12'-9"
BITUMEN ICE & WATER SHIELD OVER |
PLYWD SHEATHING SEE STRUCT. .
FROM EAVE TO 2-0" INSIDE PERIMETER . y .
EXTERIOR WALLS - TYP. 3/4" PLYWD SUBFLOOR ON . ° 374" PLYWD FLOOR ED. ON
2x12 FLOOR JOISTS @ 24" O.C. 2x12 FLOOR JOISTS @ 24" O.C.
CONT. GALV. MTL. DRIP EDGE P SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS
RUN 6" UP ROOF OVER -1
ICE @ WATER SHIELD
@ - N % 1 1/2" SCHEDULE 40 PIPE RAILS
X AND POSTS AS INDICATED ON PLAN
= | W/ POSTS SERCURED TO STRINGERS
4" PREFIN ALUM ~ INSTALL 1" @ (SPINDLE SPC'G i LI
GUTTER & D.S. — e TO NOT EXCEED 4 ] i STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
/ Il CONT.2x6 WOOD SILL PLATE ] I HAVE PREPARED, OR CAUSED TO BE PREPARED
CONT .040 BREAK METAL WRAP § UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, THE ATTACHED
ALL EXPOSED EDGES OF FASCIA CONT. SEALANT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND STATE THAT, TO
PRIME FASCIA BD. PRIOR TO WRAP § _— (7] s THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND TO
—7 u = ] THE EXTENT OF MY CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION,
§ } s THEY ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL THE
CONT PERFORATED ALUM. . \| SN SEE -/- FOR APPLICABLE CODES, INCLUDING THE
SOFFIT W/ BUG SCREEN 7 — }:I_: s TYPICAL STAIR ENVIRONMENTAL BARRIERS ACT (410 ILCS) AND
:\II\IESE'I'I:)AIE_II5 WD BLK'G AS g \1\ CONT. 2x RIM JOIST :T O 5 CONSTRUCTION || THE 2010 AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT
EE N 5
N BUILT UP WOOD HEADER ™ HAMMOND, INDIANA
\| < SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS
N N L] .
STEEL LINTEL @ BRICK E] ”
OPENING - SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS w
x "
CONT. FABRIC FLASHING W/ { < | ” B LAﬁpﬁgﬁEﬁP va'if'E 5'1PDE i 1T T
WEEPHOLES AND DRIP CORDS = HANGERS SECURELY ® ] 5
@ 24" O.C. MAX. INSTALL PER 5 ANCHORED TO WALL *
BRICK MFR. AND ASTM STDS. &\ i I i i i o INSTALL SOLID WD. BLK'G ¢
AND RECOMMENDATIONS s \ T AT ANCHOR LOCATION LW
(ALT FOR CAV CLEAR WEEP VENTS) — 1 ] ; 2 O 0 ol
SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM Yo o b SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM
WINDOW HEAD FLASHING SEE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE i = SEE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
INSTALL / GLAZING MFR. REQMTS & !
RECOMMENDATIONS CONT.METAL CORNER BEAD = 0
" S { i %
CONT’ BACKER ROD & SEALANT CONT. VINYL ¥ MOULDING <
: HOLD OFF 3/16" FROM FRAME C
T
BRICK VENEER BEYOND ALUMINUM THERMAL BROKE . 5
WINDOW FRAME SYSTEM W/ . )
= [ap]
\ 23/4" /S'IS/Z" A!Q_,R/ 1/ '/' LOW 'E' ™ ILLINOIS DESIGN FIRM NO. 184-005411
" LASS - INSTALL / MFR.
CONT. 1/4" SHIM SPACE W/
GONT. BACKER ROD & SEALANT - RECOMMENDATIONS & STDS.
- ] — | { ISSUE DATE
- CONT. VINYL 'J' MOULDING .
SILL FLASHING PER/GLAZING HOLD OFF 3/16" FROM FRAME N ) O FOR REVIEW 08,/06/10
CONTRACTOR - INSTALL/MFR. ] < ]
REQMT'S & RECOMMENDATIONS L CONT.METAL CORNER BEAD = y FOR REVIEW 08/09 /10
= | // - | FOR REVIEW 08/10/10
CAST CONCRETE SILL W/ L - ‘ -
SAWCUT DRIP - SLOPE DN \[ J I ] PROGRESS 12/31/18
AWAY FROM SILL I —{ & - PROGRESS 01,/09 /19
FOR BID 02/15/19
CONT. FABRIC FLASHING W/
WEEPHOLES AND DRIP CORDS
@ 24" O.C. MAX. INSTALL PER i i
BRICK MFR. AND ASTM STDS. o o
AND RECOMMENDATIONS > >
(ALT FOR CAV CLEAR WEEP VENTS)
i
®
%)
4
0
+1" AIRSPACE BETWEEN BRICK VENEER 5 +1" AIRSPACE BETWEEN BRICK VENEER o
AND INSULATION IS TO KEPT CLEAN OF " GYP BD. GLUED & N AND INSULATION IS TO KEPT CLEAN OF 5/8" GYP BD. GLUED & P
- — 7 5 " . - — . . ~
OF MORTAR - TYPICAL SCREWED TO 2x6 WD STUD OF MORTAR - TYPICAL o SCREWED TO 2x6 WD B5TUD "
FRM'G @ 16" O.C. W/ FRM'G @ 16" O.C. W/ z
FIBERGLASS BATT W/ KRAFT FIBERGLASS BATT W/ KRAFT 2
PAPER BACKING - STAPLE PAPER BACKING - STAPLE o
4" STANDARD BRICK (RUNNING BOND) 4" (3 5/8") STONE VENEER DRAWN BY: SGM
W/ GALV. WALL TIES @ 16" O.C. W/ GALV. ADJUST. WALL TIES @ 16" O.C.
VERT. O.H. BRICK 5/8" OVER FNDT'N VERT. O.H. BRICK 5/8" OVER FNDT'N .
TOOL ALL JOINTS — TREATED 2x6 WOOD PLATE W/ TOOL ALL JOINTS XEEﬁBERDBZ())((E%NOS%E PLATE W/ APPROVED: SGM
ANCHOR BOLT - SEE -
STRUCTURAL DWGS
S § STRUCTURAL DWGS — { PROJECT NO. 16—100
+1" AIRSPACE - KEEP CLEAN +1" AIRSPACE - KEEP CLEAN
FROM MORTAR (ALT FOR CAV CLEAR) FROM MORTAR (ALT FOR CAV CLEAR) :
DATE
CONT. SEALANT { CONT. SEALANT
2 1/4" EPS R 7.5 MINIMUM
2 1/4" EPS R 7.5 MINIMUM ©) 2017 A+M o Architects
T/ CONC. SLAB T/ CONC. SLAB
SEE STRUCT. SEE STRUCT.
7 L]
7 - < —
ST. MARGARET
CONT. FABRIC FLASHING W/ CONT. FABRIC FLASHING W/ M A F\D Y |:) A F\) | S H
WEEPHOLES AND DRIP CORDS WEEPHOLES AND DRIP CORDS
@ 24" O.C. MAX. INSTALL PER & @ 24" O.C. MAX. INSTALL PER &l S P | F\) | TU A I_
BRICK MFR. AND ASTM STDS. 1/2" PREMOLDED FILLER BRICK MFR. AND ASTM STDS. 1/2" PREMOLDED FILLER
AND RECOMMENDATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
(ALT FOR CAV CLEAR WEEP VENTS) (ALT FOR CAV CLEAR WEEP VENTS) C E N TE F\)
11 5/8" ACTUAL 12" PREMOLDED FILLER 1-15/8" ACTUAL 1/2" PREMOLDED FILLER
1'-2" ON PLAN 1'-2" ON PLAN
2 1/4" EPS INSUL (R7.5) 2 1/4" EPS INSUL (R7.5)
11" ADHERE TO INSIDE OF 11" ADHERE TO INSIDE OF 1445 Hoffman Street
FOUNDATION FOUNDATION .
Hammond, Indiana
CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND FOOTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND FOOTING
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS CONC. 6 MIL SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS CONC. 6 MIL
POLYETHYLENE VAPOR POLYETHYLENE VAPOR
BARRIER UNDER SLAB BARRIER UNDER SLAB
SHEET DESCRIPTION

WALL SECTIONS

SHEET NUMBER

/" 1"\ SECTION DETAIL /" 2"\ SECTION DETAIL -
N N

A—6 / SCALE:11/2"=1-0" A—6 / SCALE:11/2"=1-0"
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CAST CONCRETE COPING INSTALL
PER MFR. REQMT'S & RECOMMENDATIONS

CONT. BACKER ROD & SEALANT

CONT. DRIP

1" EIFS OVER MOISTURE DRAINAGE MAT

OVER BACKSTOP OVER 1/2" EXTER. GRADE PLYWD

RUN FLASHING UP OVER STUD WALL & EPS INSUL.

INSTALL FLASHING UP BEHIND EIFS MATT
/[EIFS MFR. RECOMMENDATIONS & REQMT'S

265# 25 YR ASPHALT SHINGLES

OVER 15# ROOFING FELT OVER

CONT. ICE & WATER SHIELD OVER

3/4" SHEATHING

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
(PROVIDE ALT. FOR 30# ROOFING FELT)

N

CONT DRIP

5/8" TYP 'X' GYP. BD

R-38 BATT INSUL.
W/ KRAFT PAPER
BACKING - STAPLE
TO ROOF FRAMING

CONT.2x6 WOOD SILL PLATE

3/4" PLYWD SUBFLOOR ON
3/4" PLYWD FLOOR BD. ON
2x12 FLOOR JOISTS @ 24" O.C.

SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS

SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM J

SEE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

5/8" GYP BD. GLUED &
SCREWED TO 2x6 WD STUD
FRM'G @ 16" O.C. W/ R13
FIBERGLASS BATT W/ KRAFT
PAPER BACKING - STAPLE

TREATED 2x6 WOOD PLATE W/

+1" AIRSPACE - KEEP CLEAN

18'-2 1/4"

1'-3 3/8"

2!_0"

FROM MORTAR (ALT FOR CAV CLEAR)

+1" AIRSPACE BETWEEN BRICK VENEER
AND INSULATION IS TO KEPT CLEAN OF
OF MORTAR - TYPICAL

+1" AIRSPACE BETWEEN BRICK VENEER
AND INSULATION IS TO KEPT CLEAN OF

OF MORTAR - TYPICAL

ANCHOR BOLT - SEE
STRUCTURAL DWGS

CONT. SEALANT

T/ CONC. SLAB
SEE STRUCT. \

4" (3 5/8") BRICK VENEER
W/ GALV. ADJUST. WALL TIES @ 16" O.C.

VERT. O.H. BRICK 5/8" OVER FNDT'N
TOOL ALL JOINTS

+1" AIRSPACE - KEEP CLEAN

FROM MORTAR (ALT FOR CAV CLEAR)

2 1/4" EPS R 7.5 MINIMUM

CONC. 6 MIL /

POLYETHYLENE VAPOR
BARRIER UNDER SLAB

1/2" PREMOLDED FILLER

2 1/4" EPS INSUL (R7.5)

ADHERE TO INSIDE OF
FOUNDATION

k¥
CONT. FABRIC FLASHING W/

WEEPHOLES AND DRIP CORDS

@ 24" O0.C. MAX. INSTALL PER
BRICK MFR. AND ASTM STDS.

AND RECOMMENDATIONS

(ALT FOR CAV CLEAR WEEP VENTS)

CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND FOOTING

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

A— / / SCALE:11/2"=1-0"

/" 1"\ WALL SECTION
-

4" (3 5/8") FACE BRICK
W/ GALV. ADJUST. WALL TIES @ 16" O.C.
VERT. O.H. BRICK 5/8" OVER FNDT'N
TOOL ALL JOINTS

2 1/4" EPS R 7.5 MINIMUM

CONT. FABRIC FLASHING W/
WEEPHOLES AND DRIP CORDS

@ 24" O.C. MAX. INSTALL PER
BRICK MFR. AND ASTM STDS.

AND RECOMMENDATIONS

(ALT FOR CAV CLEAR WEEP VENTS)

CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND FOOTING
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

J—

A+M ARCHITECTS, LLC

40 Landover Parkway, Suite 3
Hawthorn Woods, lIllinois 60047
TEL: 847.726.9517

ARCHITECTS, L.L.C.

\; SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM

SEE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

5/8" GYP BD. GLUED &
SCREWED TO 2x6 WD STUD
FRM'G @ 16" O.C. W/
FIBERGLASS BATT W/ KRAFT

PAPER BACKING - STAPLE

3/4" PLYWD SUBFLOOR ON

3/4" PLYWD FLOOR BD. ON

2x12 FLOOR JOISTS @ 24" O.C.

SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS
_ﬁ CONT. SEALANT

L

L

CONSULTANTS

|

SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM
SEE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

5/8" GYP BD. GLUED &
| SCREWED TO 2x6 WD STUD
FRM'G @ 16" O.C. W/
FIBERGLASS BATT W/ KRAFT
PAPER BACKING - STAPLE

TREATED 2x6 WOOD PLATE W/
ANCHOR BOLT - SEE
STRUCTURAL DWGS

CONT. SEALANT

T/ CONC. SLAB
SEE STRUCT.

2x4 NAILERS @ 4'-0" O.C.

¥ SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM

SEE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

2x4 STUD WALL PARTITION

SEE PLAN AND WALL TYPES
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\ 1/2" PREMOLDED FILLER

1/2" PREMOLDED FILLER

2 1/4" EPS INSUL (R7.5)

1 7'_4"

ADHERE TO INSIDE OF
FOUNDATION

CONC. 6 MIL
POLYETHYLENE VAPOR
BARRIER UNDER SLAB

17!_4!!

SECTION DETAIL

A—6)/
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N
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7 ROOF RAFTERS

5/8" GYP. BD. ON 2x4 WOOD
STUDS AT 16" OC

J (2) 2x8 WOOD HEADER

GYP. BD. CASED OPENING
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VERTICAL PLATFORM LIFT ENCLOSURE GATE
FINISHED FLOOR
- EL. 111"
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WALL SECTION AT VERTICAL PLATFORM LIFT
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